

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 680/2022
CrIM No 1419/2022

Dalip Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sumir Pandita, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

The petitioner has challenged FIR No. 265/2020 for the commission of offences under Sections 420/406 RPC registered with Police Station, Domana.

It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioner that a bare perusal of the contents of the impugned FIR would reveal that the dispute between the petitioner and the complainant is purely of a civil nature, inasmuch as, the respondent No. 2 is complaining that the petitioner is not honouring the agreement to sell alleged to have been executed by him with respondent No. 2 in the year, 2011, nor is he returning the advance amount received by him. The petitioner has placed on record a copy of the agreement to sell to substantiate his contentions.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material on record, case for grant of interim indulgence is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Notice be sent to respondent No. 1 through Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, learned Dy. A.G.

Notice be sent to respondent No 2 through the concerned police station.

Be listed on 07.11.2022.

In the meanwhile, it is directed that the investigation in the impugned FIR shall remain stayed.

**(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE**

Jammu
15.09.2022
Tarun

